sensors
Article
From Bits of Data to Bits of
Knowledge—An On-Board Classification Framework
for Wearable Sensing Systems
Pawel Zalewski 1, Letizia Marchegiani 2 , Atis Elsts 3,* , Robert Piechocki 1, Ian Craddock 1
and Xenofon Fafoutis 4
1 Department of Electrical & Electronic Engineering, University of Bristol, Bristol BS8 1UB, UK;

2. Ghasemzadeh, H.; Ostadabbas, S.; Guenterberg, E.; Pantelopoulos, A. Wireless Medical-Embedded Systems:
A Review of Signal-Processing Techniques for Classification. IEEE Sens. J. 2013, 13, 423–437.
3. Diethe, T.; Holmes, M.; Kull, M.; Perello Nieto, M.; Sokol, K.; Song, H.; Tonkin, E.; Twomey, N.; Flach, P.
Releasing eHealth Analytics into the Wild: Lessons Learnt from the SPHERE Project. In Proceedings of the
KDD’18, London, UK, 19–23 August 2018; pp. 243–252. doi:10.1145/3219819.3219883.
4. Cook, D.J.; Crandall, A.S.; Thomas, B.L.; Krishnan, N.C. CASAS: A Smart Home in a Box. Computer 2013,
46, 62–69.
5. Fafoutis, X.; Elsts, A.; Vafeas, A.; Oikonomou, G.; Piechocki, R. On Predicting the Battery Lifetime of IoT
Devices: Experiences from the SPHERE Deployments. In Proceedings of the 7th International Workshop on
Real-World Embedded Wireless Systems and Networks, Shenzhen, China, 4–7 November 2018; pp. 7–12.
6. Hassan, M.M.; Uddin, M.Z.; Mohamed, A.; Almogren, A. A robust human activity recognition system using
smartphone sensors and deep learning. Future Gen. Comput. Syst. 2018, 81, 307–313.
7. Kwapisz, J.R.; Weiss, G.M.; Moore, S.A. Activity Recognition Using Cell Phone Accelerometers.
SIGKDD Explor. Newsl. 2011, 12, 74–82.
8. Onecue Kim, D.J.K. Fire detection system using random forest classification for image sequences of complex
background. Opt. Eng. 2013, 52, 067202. doi:10.1117/1.OE.52.6.067202.
Sensors 2020, 20, 1655 17 of 18
9. Bartlett, O.; Gurau, C.; Marchegiani, L.; Posner, I. Enabling intelligent energy management for robots using
publicly available maps. In Proceedings of the 2016 IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots
and Systems (IROS), Daejeon, Korea, 9–14 October 2016; pp. 2224–2229. doi:10.1109/IROS.2016.7759348.
10. Lu, H.; Pan, W.; Lane, N.D.; Choudhury, T.; Campbell, A.T. SoundSense: Scalable sound sensing for
people-centric applications on mobile phones. In Proceedings of the 7th International Conference on Mobile
Systems, Applications, and Services, Kraków, Poland, 22–25 June 2009; pp. 165–178.
11. Marchegiani, L.; Posner, I. Leveraging the urban soundscape: Auditory perception for smart vehicles.
In Proceedings of the 2017 IEEE International Conference on Robotics and Automation (ICRA), Singapore,
29 May–3 June 2017; pp. 6547–6554. doi:10.1109/ICRA.2017.7989774.
12. Priyantha, N.; Lymberopoulos, D.; Liu, J. Eers: Energy efficient responsive sleeping on mobile phones.
Proc. PhoneSense 2010, 2010, 1–5.
13. Chon, Y.; Kim, Y.; Shin, H.; Cha, H. Adaptive Duty Cycling for Place-Centric Mobility Monitoring using
Zero-Cost Information in Smartphone. IEEE Trans. Mobile Comput. 2014, 13, 1694–1706.
14. Ondrúška, P.; Gurău, C.; Marchegiani, L.; Tong, C.H.; Posner, I. Scheduled perception for energy-efficient
path following. In Proceedings of the IEEE International Conference on Robotics and Automation (ICRA),
Seattle, WA, USA, 26–30 May 2015; pp. 4799–4806. doi:10.1109/ICRA.2015.7139866.
15. Keranen, A.; Ersue, M.; Bormann, C. Terminology for constrained-node networks. 2014. Available online:
16. Jensen, U.; Kugler, P.; Ring, M.; Eskofier, B.M. Approaching the accuracy–cost conflict in embedded
classification system design. Pattern Anal. Appl. 2016, 19, 839–855.
17. Elsts, A.; McConville, R.; Fafoutis, X.; Twomey, N.; Piechocki, R.; Santos-Rodriguez, R.; Craddock, I.
On-Board Feature Extraction from Acceleration Data for Activity Recognition. In Proceedings of the
International Conference on Embedded Wireless Systems and Networks (EWSN), Madrid, Spain, 14–16
February 2018; pp. 163–168.
18. Schibon, G.; Amft, O. Saving energy on wrist-mounted inertial sensors by motion-adaptive duty-cycling in
free-living. In Proceedings of the 2018 IEEE 15th International Conference on Wearable and Implantable Body
Sensor Networks (BSN), Las Vegas, NV, USA, 4–7 March 2018; pp. 197–200. doi:10.1109/BSN.2018.8329692.
19. Suresh, V.M.; Sidhu, R.; Karkare, P.; Patil, A.; Lei, Z.; Basu, A. Powering the IoT through embedded machine
learning and LoRa. In Proceedings of the 4th World Forum on Internet of Things (WF-IoT), Singapore, 5–8
February 2018; pp. 349–354.
20. Ravi, P.; Syam, U.; Kapre, N. Preventive Detection of Mosquito Populations Using Embedded Machine
Learning on Low Power IoT Platforms. In Proceedings of the 7th Annual Symposium on Computing for
Development (ACM DEV), Nairobi, Kenya, 18–20 November 2016.
21. Hermans, F.; Rensfelt, O.; Voigt, T.; Ngai, E.; ke Nordén, L.A. SoNIC: Classifying interference in 802.15.4
sensor networks. In Proceedings of the 15th International Conference on Information Processing in Sensor
Networks (IPSN), Philadelphia, PA, USA, 8–11 April 2013.
22. Pasandi, H.B.; Nadeem, T. Challenges and Limitations in Automating the Design of MAC Protocols
Using Machine-Learning. In Proceedings of the 2019 International Conference on Artificial Intelligence
in Information and Communication (ICAIIC), Okinawa, Japan, 11–12 February 2019; pp. 107–112.
doi:10.1109/ICAIIC.2019.8669008.
23. Fafoutis, X.; Marchegiani, L.; Elsts, A.; Pope, J.; Piechocki, R.; Craddock, I. Extending the battery lifetime
of wearable sensors with embedded machine learning. In Proceedings of the IEEE 4th World Forum on
Internet of Things (WF-IoT), Singapore, 5–8 February 2018; pp. 269–274.
24. Pedram, M.; Rokni, S.A.; Nourollahi, M.; Homayoun, H.; Ghasemzadeh, H. Resource-Efficient Wearable
Computing for Real-Time Reconfigurable Machine Learning: A Cascading Binary Classification. In
Proceedings of the 2019 IEEE 16th International Conference on Wearable and Implantable Body Sensor
Networks (BSN), Chicago, IL, USA, 19–22 May 2019, pp. 1–4. doi:10.1109/BSN.2019.8771065.
25. Rofouei, M.; Pedram, M.; Fraternali, F.; Esna Ashari, Z.; Ghasemzadeh, H. Resource-Efficient
Computing in Wearable Systems. In Proceedings of the 2019 IEEE International Conference
on Smart Computing (SMARTCOMP), Washington, DC, USA, 12–15 June 2019; pp. 150–155.
doi:10.1109/SMARTCOMP.2019.00045.